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 Moderate growth; margins holding well   

Est Change Downward 

TP Change No change 

Rating Change No change 

 
Company Data and Valuation Summary 

Reuters  SBIL.BO 

Bloomberg SBILIFE IN Equity 

Market Cap (Rsbn / US$bn) 1,543.7 / 18.0 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 1,936 / 1,308 

ADTV-3M (mn) (Rs / US$) 2,848.6 / 33.6 

Stock performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr 9.3 / (5.0) / 8.4 

Nifty 50 performance (%) 1M/6M/1yr (5.9) / (6.4) / 8.1 

 
Shareholding  1QFY25 2QFY25 3QFY25 

Promoters 55.4 55.4 55.4 

DIIs 15.9 15.3 17.9 

FIIs 24.7 25.2 22.5 

Others 4.0 4.1 4.2 

Pro pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 

 

Key Links - 3QFY25 presentation | Result 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please refer to the disclaimer towards the end of the 

document. 

 Key Points 

 3QFY25 APE grew 13% YoY led by strong growth in the ULIP and 

protection portfolio. The company expects FY25 APE growth to range 

between ~10-11% (similar to 9MFY25); we build the same. 

 3Q VNB margin stood at 26.9%; we expect VNB margin to trend ~27% 

with a pick-up in pure protection/ NPAR in Q4. 

 We revise our FY25/ FY26 APE estimates on lukewarm growth in 9M and 

tempered run-rate for the banca business. Increase VNB margin 

estimates factoring in the pick-up in pure protection and NPAR. 

 We value SBI Life using the Appraisal Value framework (FY25E EV + 

FY26E Structural Value) with a TP of Rs1,700 (2.1x FY26 P/EV). Maintain 

HOLD.  

Decent Q3 growth; new launches seeing traction: 3Q APE grew 13% YoY 

to Rs 69.4 bn led by strong growth in the ULIP (+18% YoY) and group 

protection portfolio (+50% YoY on a low base). While ULIP growth was strong 

due to positive movement in equity markets, the company expects it to 

moderate over the near-term. Commentary highlighted strong traction for 

newly launched products (protection product on the YONO platform and 

NPAR- Smart Platina) and expects the momentum to continue. Overall 

protection grew 20% YoY as the company highlighted a shift in mix towards 

pure protection products (Non- RoP improved to 37% of the protection mix in 

Q3 vs. 30% earlier). Credit Life grew 16% YoY and the company remains 

positive on garnering a share in the segment. ULIP/ PAR/ NPAR/ Protection/ 

Annuity/ Group Savings comprised 71%/1.6%/15.7%/7.8%/2%/1.7% of APE 

in 3QFY25. The company reiterated its FY25 growth guidance- total APE 

growth of 10-11% and Individual APE growth of ~14% led by a strong product 

pipeline. On a 9MFY25 basis, APE grew 11% YoY and we expect FY25 

growth to be in line with expectation. 

9MFY25 VNB margin at 26.9%; focus on pure protection/ NPAR: Q3FY25 

VNB grew 11% YoY to Rs 18.7 bn and VNB margin stood stable at 26.9% vs. 

26.9%/ 27.4% in 2QFY25/3QFY24. Management commentary expects VNB 

margin to remain resilient with an improvement in the share of pure protection/ 

NPAR share in the mix and strong attachment of riders in the protection 

portfolio. It does not expect a large impact on profitability due to the new 

surrender value norms and has guided for margins to range between 27% -

29% (9MFY25 VNB Margin at 26.9%) on a long-term basis. We expect VNB 

margin to trend in line with guidance (~27% in FY25E) with a pick-up in pure 

protection/ NPAR contributing to margins.  

 

CMP: Rs1,541 | Target Price (TP): Rs1,700 | Upside: 10% January 18, 2025 

mailto:shreya.khandelwal@nirmalbang.com
https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/964a1c76-14ed-4a02-8d50-961ce4c02739.pdf
https://www.bseindia.com/xml-data/corpfiling/AttachLive/b9e74139-9b4a-43e5-8f5a-b83c435d630c.pdf
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Banca bounces back; agency remains a key focus area: Banca/Agency/Others contributed 

68%/23%/8.5% of 3QFY25 APE. Agency grew 22.7% YoY as the company made efforts to 

activate the channel (Agency 2.0), on-board new agents (9% YoY growth in the number of 

agents) with a focus on improving productivity (16% YoY improvement in active productivity to 

Rs 1.7 mn). It plans to add ~40 new branches in FY25 catering mainly to the tier 3 and 4 markets 

and expects agency to grow ~30%+. Growth in the banca channel was decent (+9% YoY albeit 

on a high base) and company expects the growth to range ~10% on strong volumes from the 

new protection product launched on the YONO platform (70k policies sold in 4 months). Apart 

from this, SBI Life has penetrated only ~2% of SBI Bank customers; hence there is a significant 

opportunity for growth in the channel. 

Persistency trends stable; solvency comfortable: 13M/25M/37M/49M/61M persistency stood 

largely stable at 86.1%/77.7%/72.4%/70.2%/63.3%. Embedded Value grew 17% YoY to Rs 

681.4 bn and AUM grew 19% YoY to Rs 4,416.8 bn. Solvency ratio at 204% remains 

comfortable.  

Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance 

Financials (Rs mn) 3QFY25 3QFY24 2QFY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

NBP 105,303 97,387 86,920 8.1  21.1  

Net premium 248,275 223,165 202,661 11.3  22.5  

Investment & other income -62,854 164,869 197,489 (138.1) (131.8) 

Total income 185,422 388,034 400,150 (52.2) (53.7) 

Net commission 10,143 9,366 8,372 8.3  21.2  

Opex 11,587 10,588 11,421 9.4  1.5  

Total mgmt expenses 21,731 19,955 19,792 8.9  9.8  

GST 3,122 2,664 2,764 17.2  13.0  

Provision for taxes 219 409 545 (46.4) (59.8) 

Claims 125,341 111,361 140,102 12.6  (10.5) 

Change in actuarial liability 29,084 248,641 230,532 (88.3) (87.4) 

Total cost 181,951 384,658 395,490 (52.7) (54.0) 

Surplus/(deficit) 3,470 3,375 4,661 2.8  (25.5) 

T/f to s/hs' account 2,623 848 2,545 209.3  3.1  

Investment & other income 3,171 2,474 2,826 28.1  12.2  

Total income 5,794 3,323 5,371 74.4  7.9  

Non-insurance expenses 69 67 85 3.5  (19.1) 

PBT 5,716 3,290 5,469 73.7  4.5  

Taxes 208 73 175 185.2  18.7  

PAT 5,508 3,218 5,294 71.2  4.0  

AUM (Rs bn, Reported) 4,417 3,714 4,390 18.9  0.6  

APE 69,400 61,300 53,900 13.2  28.8  

Value of New Business 18,700 16,800 14,500 11.3  29.0  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Actual performance vs our estimates 

SBI Life 
Insurance (Rsmn) 

3QFY25 3QFY24 2QFY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 3QFY25E Devi. (%) 

APE 69,400 61,300 53,900 13.2  28.8  66,574 4.2  

VNB 18,700 16,800 14,500 11.3  29.0  17,309 8.0  

VNB Margin (%)        26.9  27.4  26.9  -50 bps 0 bps        26.0  90 bps 

                                   Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

 

 

file:///C:/Users/catherine.gomes/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.MSO/BB980E8.xlsx%23PPT!B275
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Exhibit 3: Change in estimates 

  Revised estimate Earlier estimate % Revision 

  FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E FY25E FY26E FY27E 

APE 218,775 246,006 278,959 224,537 253,491 283,910 (2.6) (3.0) (1.7) 

VNB 58,632 67,160 77,272 59,502 68,949 78,643 (1.5) (2.6) (1.7) 

VNB margin (%) 26.8 27.3 27.7 26.5 27.2 27.7 30bps 10bps 0bps 

EV 687,997 807,912 946,935 688,372 809,267 948,804 (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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3QFY25 Concall Key Takeaways 

 NBP stands at 262.6 bn, maintaining private market leadership with a 22.4% share as on 

9MFY25. Individual NBP stood at 198.6 bn, growing 12% YoY, with a private market share of 

27.8% Gross Written Premium stood at 609.8 bn, up 9%. Renewal Premium stood at 347.3 

bn, contributing 57% of gross premium, with 15% growth. 

 Agency Channel Growth: Agent count rose to 241k (+75,000 agents added). ~40,000-45,000 

agents were removed because they didn’t meet the new definition of “active agents”. This 

deletion is a one-time exercise to focus on active agents, net additions are expected to 

improve going forward. The company is working towards increasing the agency channel’s 

contribution to ~50% of overall APE in the long term. Individual APE through this channel grew 

31% to Rs 44 billion, with the channel's share rising from 26% to 30%. Continued investments 

in expanding the agency channel will drive higher growth rates over the next five years. 

 Individual-rated premiums via online channels grew by 71%. Protection business through 

online channels grew 23% on IRP Terms. Digital channels within the SBI network attracted 

over 50,000 customers during the quarter for protection policies. 

 Other channels (corporate agents, brokers, online, etc.) grew 26% in individual new business 

premiums, with linked business growing 53%. 

 Branch Network: 46 new branches added, with plans for 40 more by FY-end. Expansion 

targets focused on Tier 3 and Tier 4 cities to improve reach and long-term growth. 

 The company launched a NPAR guaranteed savings product SMART PLATINA SUPREME 

and collected Rs 2.5 bn within 20 days of launch. 

 Strong solvency ratio at 204%, well above the regulatory requirement of 150%. 

 Digital adoption remains high, with 99% of individual proposals submitted digitally and 50% 

processed through automated underwriting. 

 The Company is witnessing a shift in its product portfolio towards pure protection. Although 

the return of premium policies make up 63% of the portfolio, pure protection policies now 

constitute 37% of the product portfolio (up from previous periods). 

 The individual protection product launched on the YONO platform has achieved better-than-

expected results, with over 70k policies sold in the last four months.  

 The company has not received any concrete updates or guidelines from the regulator on 

banca caps so far. To mitigate any potential risks, the company is also focusing on 

strengthening its agency channel as a contingency measure, ensuring diversified growth 

avenues. 

 Despite market corrections, ULIP sales have remained resilient. The company does not 

expect a significant impact on ULIP business even if equity market growth slows.  

 The company’s recently launched non-par product has gained traction quickly and is expected 

to contribute more significantly throughout the remainder of the year. Other innovative 

products are being explored to diversify revenue streams and reduce dependency on market-

sensitive ULIPs. Margins on most products, including ULIPs, remained stable this quarter. 

 The company expects ~14% growth in individual APE for FY25. 

 VNB Growth: Expected to be slightly lower than APE growth for FY25 due to the higher base 

and margin stabilization. Longer-term VNB margins are expected to remain in the 27%-29% 

range. 
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Exhibit 3: APE mix (%) Exhibit 4: Channel-wise APE mix (%) 

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

  
Exhibit 5: Share of protection APE (%) Exhibit 6: VNB margin (%) 

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 
Exhibit 7: AUM (Rsbn) Exhibit 8: Persistency trends on regular premium (%) 

  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 9: Appraisal Value Framework 

Appraisal Value Framework Value (Rs mn) 

FY26 VNB 67,160 

VNB Multiple 15.1x 

Structural Value - (A) 1,013,976 

Embedded Value, F25E - (B) 687,997 

Appraisal Value- (A) + (B) 1,701,973 

No. of shares o/s (#) 1,000.9 

Value per share (Rs) 1,700 

Implied P/EV, FY26E 2.1x 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 10: Key metrics                                           

Key metrics 3QFY25 3QFY24 2QFY25 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Commission ratio (%) 4.1  4.2  4.1  -11bps -5bps 

Opex ratio (%) 4.7  4.7  5.6  -8bps -97bps 

Mgmt expense ratio (%) 8.8  8.9  9.8  -19bps -101bps 

Claims ratio (%) 50.5  49.9  69.1  58bps -1865bps 

Solvency ratio (%) 204.0  209.0  204.0  -500bps 0bps 

Yield on s/hs' funds           

with unrealized gains (%) (0.1) 12.2  17.3  -1226bps -1740bps 

without unrealized gains (%) 8.8  7.9  8.0  95bps 83bps 

Persistency (%)           

13th month 86.1  82.1  86.4  401bps -30bps 

37th month 72.4  68.0  72.2  441bps 20bps 

61st month 63.3  55.9  61.9  743bps 139bps 

Conservation ratio (%) 78.6  79.7  79.4  -104bps -80bps 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 11: Financial summary 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

NBP 295,886 382,383 426,193 478,315 540,306 

PAT 17,206 18,938 19,968 20,432 22,416 

P/E (x) 89.6 81.3 77.1 75.4 68.7 

P/B (x) 11.9 10.6 9.6 8.7 7.9 

P/EV (x) 3.3 2.6 2.2 1.9 1.6 

RoE (%) 14.1 13.8 13.0 12.1 12.0 

RoEV (%) 22.8 21.8 18.7 18.0 17.7 

                                           Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Exhibit 13: One-year forward P/EV 

 
Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financials 

Exhibit 14: Revenue account 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

FYP (first year premium) 1,51,971 1,74,758 2,00,971 2,31,117 2,66,940 

SP (single premium) 1,43,915 2,07,626 2,35,655 2,68,647 3,02,228 

NBP (new business 
premium) 

2,95,886 3,82,383 4,36,626 4,99,764 5,69,168 

RP (renewal premium) 3,77,270 4,31,923 5,03,545 5,81,226 6,66,121 

Gross premium 6,73,156 8,14,306 9,40,171 10,80,989 12,35,288 

(-) Reinsurance ceded  7,346 8,435 9,402 10,810 12,353 

Net premiums  6,65,810 8,05,871 9,30,769 10,70,179 12,22,936 

Investment & other income 1,50,175 5,20,443 2,63,434 3,05,835 3,56,958 

Total income  8,15,985 13,26,314 11,94,204 13,76,014 15,79,893 

- Commission expenses 30,625 32,553 35,727 43,240 49,412 

- Operating expenses  34,095 39,819 47,009 54,049 63,000 

- Provision for doubtful debts 
and taxes 

8,323 9,283 13,232 15,063 17,069 

Operating surplus 7,42,942 12,44,659 10,98,236 12,63,662 14,50,413 

- Benefits paid (net)  3,02,875 4,31,074 4,93,590 5,51,305 6,11,468 

- Interim & terminal bonuses 
paid 

1,973 0 650 650 650 

- Change in reserves 4,10,031 7,84,313 5,64,243 6,65,755 7,85,812 

Pre-tax surplus / (deficit) 28,064 29,272 39,754 45,953 52,484 

Provisions for tax  1,474 1,357 7,156 8,272 9,447 

Post-tax surplus / (deficit)  26,590 27,915 32,598 37,681 43,037 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 15: P&L Account 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

T/f from technical a/c 27,072 25,977 26,535 26,742 26,797 

Investment and other 
income 

7,953 10,341 10,941 11,540 13,849 

Total income 35,024 36,317 37,477 38,283 40,645 

Total expenses 17,440 16,896 17,101 17,433 17,772 

PBT  17,584 19,421 20,375 20,849 22,873 

Provision for tax 378.7 483.30 407.51 416.99 457.47 

PAT  17,206 18,938 19,968 20,432 22,416 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 16: Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Sources of Funds      

Shareholders' fund  130,175 149,086 163,697 180,440 198,809 

Policy liabilities 2,954,263 3,765,379 3,999,386 4,665,141 5,450,953 

Funds for future 
appropriations 

11,427 13,366 2,948 2,971 2,977 

Total  3,095,866 3,927,830 4,166,031 4,848,553 5,652,740 

Application of Funds      

Shareholders' 
investments 

112,087 130,364 161,405 193,687 232,424 

Policyholders' 
investments 

1,298,702 1,565,436 1,804,529 2,130,187 2,517,072 

Asset held to cover 
linked liabilities  

1,632,556 2,160,103 2,158,891 2,482,725 2,879,961 

Net other and current 
assets 

52,521 71,927 41,205 41,955 23,283 

Total 3,095,866 3,927,830 4,166,031 4,848,553 5,652,740 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 Exhibit 17: Embedded Value (EV) 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Opening EV  396,250 460,440 582,583 687,997 807,912 

Unwind  34,080 38,080 46,607 53,664 63,017 

VNB 50,670 55,476 58,632 67,160 77,272 

Operating variance  5,750 6,954 3,781 2,781 2,781 

EV Operating Profit 
(EVOP)  

90,500 100510.5 109018.83 123604.05 143069.37 

Non-operating variance  -24,180 23,900 0 0 0 

EV Profit  66,320 124410.4 109018.83 123604.05 143069.37 

Net capital injection  -2,130 -2,267 0 0 0 

Closing EV 460,440 582,583 691,602 811,601 950,982 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 Exhibit 18: Key ratios  

Y/E March FY23 FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Growth (%)      

APE 17.6 17.2 10.9 12.4 13.4 

Renewal premium 13.3 14.5 16.6 14.6 13.3 

Net premium 13.9 21.0 14.2 13.5 13.1 

PAT 14.2 10.1 5.4 2.3 9.7 

Total AUM 14.9 26.7 7.0 16.5 17.1 

Total Assets 15.4 26.9 6.1 16.4 16.6 

Expense analysis (%)      

Commission ratio 4.4 3.8 3.8 4.0 4.0 

Opex ratio 5.1 4.9 5.0 5.0 5.1 

Claims ratio 45.5 53.5 52.5 51.0 49.5 

P/hs'opex / Avg P/hs' AUM 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.2 1.2 

Profitability analysis (%)     

RoA 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 

RoE 14.1 13.8 13.0 12.1 12.0 

RoEV 22.8 21.8 18.7 18.0 17.7 

VNB margin 30.1 28.1 26.8 27.3 27.7 

S/hs' AUM yield 7.5 8.5 7.5 6.5 6.5 

P/hs' AUM yield 4.8 15.9 7.0 7.0 7.0 

Balance sheet analysis      

P/hs' funds / P/hs' AUM (x) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

P/hs' liabilities  / Net worth (x) 22.6 24.4 25.3 25.7 27.1 

Per share data (Rs)      

EPS 17.2 18.9 20.0 20.4 22.4 

BVPS 129.1 145.9 160.5 177.3 195.6 

EVPS 460.0 582.6 688.0 807.9 946.9 

Valuation data (x)      

P/E 89.6 81.3 77.1 75.4 68.7 

P/BV 11.9 10.6 9.6 8.7 7.9 

P/EV 3.3 2.6 2.2 1.9 1.6 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track 

 
Rating track graph 

 
 

 

 800

 1,000

 1,200

 1,400

 1,600

 1,800

 2,000

A
p

r-
2
2

M
a

y
-2

2

J
u
l-

2
2

A
u

g
-2

2

O
c
t-

2
2

N
o

v
-2

2

J
a
n

-2
3

F
e

b
-2

3

A
p

r-
2
3

M
a

y
-2

3

J
u
l-

2
3

A
u

g
-2

3

O
c
t-

2
3

N
o

v
-2

3

J
a
n

-2
4

F
e

b
-2

4

A
p

r-
2
4

M
a

y
-2

4

J
u
l-

2
4

A
u

g
-2

4

O
c
t-

2
4

N
o

v
-2

4

J
a
n

-2
5

Covered Not Covered

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

20October 2023 Buy 1,363 1,600 

28 October 2023 Buy 1,303 1,600 

28 January 2024 Buy 1,381 1,685 

27 April 2024 Buy 1,415 1,785 

24 July 2024 Buy 1,634 1,890 

23 October 2024 Hold 1,715 1,800 

23 October 2024 Hold 1,715 1,800 

18 January 2025 Hold 1,541 1,700 
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DISCLOSURES 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private 

circulation. NBEPL is a registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having 

Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India 

Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  

NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore 

may, at times, have different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 

NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for 

accessing / dealing in securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial 

interest in the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the research report with the subject company. NBEPL or its associates or 

Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject company at the end of the 

month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 

NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering 

of securities of the company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not 

received any compensation or other benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection 

with the research report. Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of Subject Company and 

NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. 

Analyst Certification: I, Shreya Khandelwal, research analyst and the author(s) of this report, hereby certify that 

the views expressed in this research report accurately reflects my/our personal views about the subject securities, 

issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, 

or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The 

analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and has taken reasonable  care  to  

achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any recommendations. 
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

HOLD  -5% to 14% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL 
is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage 
in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation 
and particular needs of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or 
redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any 
way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients 
as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in 
a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject 
NBEPL& its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. 
NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error 
in the information contained in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, 
regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-
infringement. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications 
and alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its 
clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether 
the advice is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. 
The price of securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional 
risks inherent in international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect 
the value of the investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of 
NBEPL accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication 
in relation to this research. Here it may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

*“Registration granted by SEBI and certification  from  NISM in no way guarantee the performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to 
investors.". 

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
 

Team Details:    
  

  

Name  Email Id Direct Line 

Rahul Arora              CEO rahul.arora@nirmalbang.com - 

    

Krishnan Sambamoorthy Head of Research  krishnan.s@nirmalbang.com +91 22 6273 8210 

    

Dealing    

Ravi Jagtiani          Dealing Desk   ravi.jagtiani@nirmalbang.com +91 22 6273 8230, +91 22 6636 8833 

    

Michael Pillai        Dealing Desk   michael.pillai@nirmalbang.com +91 22 6273 8102/8103, +91 22 6636 8830 

    
 

Nirmal Bang Equities Pvt. Ltd. 

Correspondence Address 

B-2, 301/302, Marathon Innova, 

Nr. Peninsula Corporate Park,  

Lower Parel (W), Mumbai-400013. 

Board No. : 91 22 6273 8000/1; Fax. : 022 6273 8010 

 

http://www.nirmalbang.com/

